
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 12 JUNE 2024, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC INFORMATION: 

This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 

Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 8 and 13 May 2024 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Courtvale Farm, Court Hill, Damerham (Application 24/10176) (Pages 5 - 
12) 

  Storage container and fuel tanks (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (b)   Oakhaven Hospice, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, Lymington 
(Application 23/11094) (Pages 13 - 28) 

  Redevelopment of the single-storey in-patient unit (IPU) building to form a new 
two-and-a-half storey IPU building with ancillary staff facilities and office 
space; construct two-storey education pavilion to replace the existing sheds. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (c)   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 23/10037) (Pages 
29 - 42) 

  Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farmhouse Building; External 
alterations to replace existing windows and doors. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (d)   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 23/10038) (Pages 
43 - 50) 



 
 

 
3 

 

  Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farmhouse Building; Internal 
Alterations; External alterations to replace existing windows and doors 
(Application for Listed Building Consent). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant Listed Building consent. 
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and 
civic partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual 
orientation. It places the Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the 
advancement of equality in the exercise of its powers including planning powers. The 
Committee must be mindful of this duty inter alia when determining all planning 
applications. In particular the Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 

 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
Matthew Hartmann 

David Hawkins 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 June 2024

Application Number: 24/10176 Full Planning Permission

Site: COURTVALE FARM, COURT HILL, DAMERHAM SP6 3HL

Development: Storage container and fuel tanks (Retrospective)

Applicant: D R Smith Properties Ltd

Agent: Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy

Target Date: 08/05/2024

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee: Parish Council contrary view

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of the development
2) Impact on the character and appearance of the area
3) Impact on residential amenit
[...]
l would cause significant harm to amenity.
 To the south, Court Vale is around 20m from the site boundary, with
workshop/office buildings between the residential curtilage and tanks.

The container is in excess of 65m from either dwelling.  As such, it is considered that
the proposal would comply with policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1 in that it would
not adversely affect residential amenity.

Impact on the SINC and protected trees

Although the siting of the structures is within the area covered by a woodland TPO,
the proposal does not include the removal of any further trees and the retention of
the structures would not put future pressure on the safe retention of nearby trees. 

The siting is also within the area designated as a SINC. The applicant advises that
this location was chosen in order that tankers could pull up adjacent to the tank in
order to fuel without obstructing other operatives within the site.  The type of tank
installed does not require any additional bunding and, having regard to the
representations received, the proposal would not have any adverse impact on the
groundwater. The tank is also fitted with a valve to prevent accidents with
filling/fuelling. The Council's Environmental Health Officer dealing with
Contamination has not raised any concerns with the proposal.

From an ecological point of view, although the tanks are located within the SINC,
designated as ancient woodland, the installation of the structures has not resulted in
the further loss or degradation of the surrounding habitat or the loss of trees, and
therefore, there are no objections from an ecological perspective.

9



The comments made by the Parish Council suggesting the application 'would not be
approved if it was a new application' due to its sensitive location are noted.
However, through the Enforcement Notice, measures have been taken to address
the harm caused previously and a barrier erected in order to prevent further
degradation of the environment through encroachment.  Since the barrier has been
placed on the land, vegetation cover in the cleared area has increased.  Whilst it is
unfortunate that harm occurred in the first instance, the retention of the proposed
structures within the sensitive area does not cause further harm.

The proposal is not considered to have further adverse impact on the SINC or
Woodland TPO and as such, complies with policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2.

11 OTHER MATTERS

N/A

12 CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE

The application seeks to retain modest structures with a limited site area. It is
recognised that the fuel tanks do encroach marginally outside the lawful employment
area of the site and into an area affected by the recent enforcement notice. The
metal container is also partly within the area affected by the recent enforcement
notice. However, every proposal must be judged on its individual merits. In this case,
noting the size and specific location of development, it is considered that the
retrospective application complies with relevant employment policies (ECON1 and
CS21) and does not give rise to unacceptable impacts on the environment, the
character and appearance of the area or residential amenity (policies DM2 and
ENV3). Permission is therefore recommended.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Grant Subject to Conditions

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Location plan
Block plan
JDPC.01 - container plans
JDPC.02 - diesel tank plans

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

Further Information:
Vivienne Baxter
Telephone: 023 8028 5442

10



Lodge
Court

Court Vale

Ruin

Yafflewood

Lower Breach Copse

Pond

Pond

Issues

Issues

0.91m BB

Ruin

84.7m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:2000

24/10176

Courtvale Farm

June 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Court Hill
Damerham

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 June 2024

Application Number: 23/11094 Full Planning Permission

Site: OAKHAVEN HOSPICE, LOWER PENNINGTON LANE,

PENNINGTON, LYMINGTON SO41 8ZZ

Development: Redevelopment of the single-storey in-patient unit (IPU)

building to form a new two-and-a-half storey IPU building with

ancillary staff facilities and office space; construct two-storey

education pavilion to replace the existing sheds

Applicant: The Oakhaven Trust

Agent: Savills

Target Date: 03/01/2024

Case Officer: John Fanning

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee: Green Belt Policy interpretation.

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development
2) Green belt
3) Character and amenity
4) Highways and access
5) Trees
6) Ecology
7) Habitat mitigation

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Oakhaven Hospice is located just outside of the defined built-up area and
within the designated Green Belt. The site is accessed off Lower Pennington Lane.
The site comprises a number of buildings and has been extended and altered a
number of times over the years, increasing the intensity of built form within the plot.

The site is bounded to the west by Lower Pennington Lane, with the Green Belt
designation extending in that direction. To the south there is an area of open
countryside that lies within the remit of the New Forest National Park Authority. The
land to the north and west is currently open or in use as a commercial nursery but
has been allocated under Policy Strategic Site 6 for residential redevelopment and
is currently subject to an application for 82 dwellings (application reference
22/11424).

There are two vehicular access points to the site off Lower Pennington Lane: one to
the north solely serving the application site and one to the south providing shared
access to the nursery.

13

Agenda Item 3b



3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The application proposes the redevelopment of the existing in-patient unit (IPU)
building with a new, larger in-patient unit building that would provide additional care
and ancillary staff facilities. The proposed new building has been described as a
'two and a half' storey structure in the description of development. In practice, the
new building would have three floors, with the floor space at second-floor level
being facilitated by dormers and an additional link element between gables within
the roof space.

Additionally, it is proposed to demolish a set of existing single-storey buildings and
construct a new two-storey detached building to provide additional staff and
education facilities.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

22/11424 - Erection of up to 82 No. Dwellings, including Access, Highways Works,
Public Open Space (POS), Alternative Natural Recreational Greenspace (ANRG),
Landscaping and Drainage Attenuation (Outline Application with details of Access
and Layout only) - under consideration

20/10924 - Extension to existing hospice building - granted - 10/11/2020

16/11466 - Additional parking - granted - 08/02/2017

13/11000 - 2 double stacked portable cabins; external staircase - granted temporary
planning permission - 23/10/2013

13/10647 - Single-storey extension - granted - 25/07/2013

13/10161 - Two-storey building used as wellness/resource centre; demolition of
house & bungalow - 21/05/2013

11/97213 - Temporary siting of a portable cabin - granted temporary planning
permission - 02/08/2011

11/97118 - Gravel parking & turning area - granted - 01/11/2011

10/95825 - Single-storey extension to inpatient unit; single-storey extension to
existing patient unit; glazed enclosed walk way - granted - 10/09/2010

09/94162 - 27 lighting bollards to carpark - granted - 24/09/2009

09/93884 - Temporary siting of 8 portacabins -  granted temporary planning
permission - 21/05/2009

08/91929 - Single-storey in-patient unit; two-storey education building; single-storey
extension to existing in-patient unit; glazed enclosed walkway; demolition of existing
building; additional parking & associated external works - granted - 20/05/2008

05/83736 - External fire escape - granted - 14/03/2005

03/77028 - Covered link between buildings - granted - 09/07/2003

00/68311 - Part change of use to hospice day centre with offices (retain existing
residential unit) - granted - 24/03/2000

14



99/68078 - Additions, alterations and roof alterations to provide additional
accommodation - granted 16/02/2000

97/62521 - Ground floor extn/roof alts to form rooms in roof/int'l alts - granted -
09/03/1998

96/59772 - Construct dormer & addn of external staircase to first floor - granted -
07/10/1996

93/53268 - Single-storey addition - granted 17/06/94

89/41670 - Erect 5-bed day centre hospice for short stay relief care - granted
30/10/89

5 PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy

Policy CCC1: Safe and healthy communities
Policy CCC2: Safe and sustainable travel
Policy ECON1: Employment land and development
Policy ECON2: Retention of employment sites and consideration of alternative uses
Policy ENV2: The South West Hampshire Green Belt
Policy ENV3: Design quality and local distinctiveness
Policy ENV4: Landscape character and quality
Policy HOU1: Housing type, size, tenure and choice
Policy HOU3: Residential accommodation for older people
Policy STR1: Achieving Sustainable Development
Policy STR2: Protection of the countryside, Cranborne Chase Area of Outstanding
Natural Beauty and the adjoining New Forest National Park
Policy STR3: The strategy for locating new development
Policy STR4: The settlement hierarchy
Policy STR5: Meeting our housing needs
Policy STR8: Community services, Infrastructure and facilities

Adjacent: Strategic Site
[...]
 of protecting existing
countryside locations and to ensure that development has the necessary supporting
infrastructure to ensure its successful integration within the local area and
community.

16



The application consists of two main elements – a three-storey redevelopment of
the existing in-patient unit (IPU) building (replacing an existing single-storey
building) in the south-eastern corner of the site; and the demolition of a
single-storey storage structure on the eastern boundary of the site and its
replacement with a new two-storey building.

The three-storey building would include replacement care accommodation at
ground floor level, providing 6 bed spaces (a net gain of 2 from 4 rooms in the
existing building), with the first and second floors providing additional office space
and staffing facilities. The building would link into an existing building on its north
side.
The proposed two-storey building would largely provide storage space at ground
floor level, to replace the existing storage space to be demolished, and
educational/training facilities would be provided at first floor level to provide on-site
training capacity for staff.

Policy HOU3 of the Local Plan is supportive of care home development (Use Class
C2) on sites in existing care home use where there is an identifiable local need. It is
considered that this policy is applicable to Oakhaven Hospice and that the proposed
additional accommodation would meet an identified care need that would be
consistent with this policy. Policy DM20 provides more specific guidance for the
provision for more general residential accommodation within rural settings, seeking
to limit additional residential accommodation within rural areas outside of certain
specific exemptions. However, hospice care is considered to represent a very
particular type of residential care accommodation, with the site having been
historically established in this location specifically to take advantage of the
surrounding tranquil envi
[...]
Gardener's Bungalow

H
ainault

The Potting Shed

Path (um)

Track

Path

Path (um)

11.0m

7.9m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1363

23/11094

Oakhaven Hospice

June 2024

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Lower Pennington Lane
Penington

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12 June 2024

Application Number: 23/10037 Full Planning Permission

Site: AVON FARM, RINGWOOD ROAD, AVON, SOPLEY

BH23 7BQ

Development: Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The

Stable to Annex associated with the function of the main

Farmhouse Building; External alterations to replace existing

windows and doors 

Applicant: Messers Bath

Agent: Evans & Traves LLP

Target Date: 21/04/2023

Case Officer: Jessica Cooke

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee: Contrary to Policy DM20

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of Development
2) Impact on the Green Belt
3) Design, site layout and impact on local character and appearance of area
4) Listed Buildings and Heritage
5) Highway Safety
6) Residential amenity
7) Impacts on Ecology
8) Air Quality
9) Habitat Mitigation

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site relates to an attractive group of outbuildings associated with
Avon Farm, and occupies a prominent location situated along the main road
between Sopley and Ringwood. This complex of buildings including Avon
Farmhouse are arranged around a rectangular courtyard, sitting alongside the main
road. The buildings are individually and curtilage Grade II listed buildings and
comprise the principle farmhouse, which is divided into two elements, one of which
is being rented out as a dwelling known as 'Dairy House'. The outbuildings are
currently in ancillary use to the farmhouse, including workshop, domestic storage
and office use. A large garden area serving the farmhouse lies to the west, with the
River Avon just beyond.

Historically, the buildings were used for agricultural activities, but the farming use
ceased many years ago. There are two accesses into the site from main road, and
car parking is currently provided within the existing courtyard.

29

Agenda Item 3c



The site lies within a rural context. A terrace of 5 cottages lie to the north of the site,
and there are some scattered dwellings in the locality. Directly opposite the site are
agricultural buildings and fields currently. The site lies within the countryside and
designated Green Belt. To the west of the application site, within 200m, is the River
Avon Special Protection Area and Ramsar site, and the River Avon SAC. The
application is also within 200m of the River Avon System (Bickton to Christchurch)
SSSI.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal seeks to convert the West Range Barn to a single dwelling. In
addition, the existing stable is proposed to be converted to an annexe associated
with the main farmhouse building.  Internal and external alterations are proposed to
replace existing windows.

This application is effectively a resubmission of application 18/11595 which the
Council approved on 24 January 2020. However, this was not implemented and the
permission expired. There is a separate associated application for Listed Building
Consent.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

23/10037 Conversion of West Range Barn to
single dwelling and The Stable to Annex
associated with the function of the main Farm
House Building; internal Alterations; external
alterations to replace existing windows and
doors (renewal of planning permission ref:
18/11595)

Under
consideration

20/10617 Emergency repair wor
[...]
v.uk

Scale

Ringwood Road
Avon

Mark Wyatt
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

42



Planning Committee 12 June 2024

Application Number: 23/10038 Listed Building Alteration

Site: AVON FARM, RINGWOOD ROAD, AVON, SOPLEY

BH23 7BQ

Development: Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The

Stable to Annex associated with the function of the main

Farmhouse Building; Internal Alterations; External alterations

to replace existing windows and doors 

(Application for Listed Building Consent)

Applicant: Messers Bath

Agent: Evans & Traves LLP

Target Date: 21/04/2023

Case Officer: Jessica Cooke

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee: Contrary to Policy DM20

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Impact on the Listed Buildings 

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site relates to an attractive group of outbuildings associated with
Avon Farm, and occupies a prominent location situated along the main road
between Sopley and Ringwood. This complex of buildings including Avon
Farmhouse are arranged around a rectangular courtyard, sitting alongside the main
road. The buildings are individually and curtilage Grade II listed buildings and
comprise the principle farmhouse, which is divided into two elements, one of which
is being rented out as a dwelling known as 'Dairy House'. The outbuildings are
currently in ancillary use to the farmhouse, including workshop, domestic storage
and office use. A large garden area serving the farmhouse lies to the west, with the
River Avon just beyond.

Historically, the buildings were used for agricultural activities, but the farming use
ceased many years ago. There are two accesses into the site from the main road,
and car parking is currently provided within the existing courtyard.

The site lies within a rural context. A terrace of 5 cottages lie to the north of the site
and there are some scattered dwellings in the locality. Directly opposite the site are
agricultural buildings and fields currently. The site lies within the countryside and
designated Green Belt. To the west of the application site, within 200m, is the River
Avon Special Protection Area and Ramsar site, and the River Avon SAC. The
application is also within 200m of the River Avon System (Bickton to Christchurch)
SSSI.

43

Agenda Item 3d



3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal for Listed Building Consent seeks to convert the West Range Barn to
a single dwelling. In addition, the existing stable is proposed to be converted to an
annexe associated with the main Farm House Building.  Internal and external
alterations are proposed to replace existing windows.

This application is effectively a resubmission of application 18/11596 which the
Council approved on 24 January 2020. However, this was not implemented and the
consent expired.  A separate related planning application has also been submitted
in association with this application for Listed Building Consent.

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Date

Decision
Description

Status

23/10037 Conversion of West Range Barn to
single dwelling and The Stable to Annex
associated with the function of the main Farm
House Building; internal Alterations; external
alterations to replace existing windows and
doors (renewal of planning permission ref:
18/11595)

Application
registered

20/10617 Emergency repair works to rebuild
wall and remedial works to the Dairy House
(Application for Listed Building Consent)

02/03/2021 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decided

18/11595 Conversion of West Range Barn to
single dwelling and The Stable to Annex
associated with the function of the main Farm
House Building. External alterations to replace
existing windows and doors

24/01/2020 Granted Subject
to Conditions

Decid
[...]
ager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Courtvale Farm, Court Hill, Damerham (Application 24/10176)
	24 10176 Courtvale Farm amended
	Plan - Courtvale Farm

	3b Oakhaven Hospice, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, Lymington (Application 23/11094)
	23 11094 Oakhaven Hospice
	Plan - Oakhaven Hospice

	3c Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 23/10037)
	23 10037 - Avon Farm
	Plan - Avon Farm

	3d Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 23/10038)
	23 10038 Avon Farm (LB)
	Plan - Avon Farm




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 JUNE 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 12 June 2024 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Allan Glass 
  Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
 

  Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jessica Cooke, Tanya Coulter, John Fanning, Joe Tyler and 
Mark Wyatt. 
 
 
Apologies 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Brand, Reilly and Hartmann. 
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 and 13 of May be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr J Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10176 as the 
local ward Councillor. Damerham Parish Council had commented on the application 
however Cllr Richards did not attend the planning committee meeting nor had she 
commented on the application. She therefore concluded that as she had not been 
involved or attended any meetings where this application was discussed there were 
no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote 

6   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Courtvale Farm, Court Hill, Damerham (Application 24/10176)  

  Details:  
 
Storage container and fuel tanks (Retrospective). 
  



 
PC 12 JUNE 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Mr Jerry Davies - Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
 
Mr Wilson (Objector) 
 
Cllr Phil Tandy - Chair Damerham Parish Council, (representation was read 
out by Officer). 
  
Additional Representations: 
 
A further representation was received following the publication of the 
Committee Report. The main issues raised were are as follows: 
 

 The applicant should not have installed the diesel tanks in full 
knowledge they were located within the cleared area. 

 

 The container had not been in situ for more than 10 years. The 
representation also refers to matters outside the scope of this 
planning application. 

  
Comment: 
 
Cllr J Richards declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 24/10176 as 
the local ward Councillor. Damerham Parish Council had commented on the 
application however Cllr Richards did not attend the planning committee 
meeting nor had she commented on the application. She therefore 
concluded that as she had not been involved or attended any meetings 
where this application was discussed there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Members considered the context of the site, namely the SINC (Site of 
Importance for Natural Conservation), the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
area, proximity to the National Park and the historic woodland. There was 
concern over protection of the scenic beauty and of biodiversity on the site. 
It was felt that these elements could be at risk by the placement of the tanks. 
The environmental damage that had already occurred at the development 
site due to spillage from the tanks was discussed and further concerns were 
raised regarding the vehicular usage on the site and the environmental 
impact this could have.  
 
Some members did acknowledge that the environmental and biodiversity 
damage had already been made to the site and that relocation of the tanks 
might make the matter worse. However, it was felt that not enough 
consideration had been given to relocating the tanks to an area that would 
have less environmental impact and would not encroach on the SINC (Site 
of Importance for Natural Conservation) or the Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) area. Furthermore, certain members questioned whether, following 
relocation or removal of the tanks, the damaged aspects of the area would 
heal and return to their previous state. 
 
The Committee gave regard to the planning history of the site and to the 
comments made by the public speakers at the meeting. There were queries 
over when the storage container unit and tanks had first been placed on site. 



 
PC 12 JUNE 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

Decision: 
 
Refuse, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
By virtue of the siting of the fuel tanks and their continued use, the proposal 
would give rise to further incremental damage to the Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation (SINC). The retention of the fuel tanks is not 
considered to outweigh the biodiversity damage to the SINC nor does their 
retention incorporate features to encourage future biodiversity net gain. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policy DM2 of the Local Plan Part 2: Sites 
and Development Management. 
 
Note: Cllr Crisell was not present for this item. 

 b   Oakhaven Hospice, Lower Pennington Lane, Pennington, Lymington 
(Application 23/11094)  

  Details:  
 
Redevelopment of the single-storey in-patient unit (IPU) building to form a 
new two-and-a-half storey IPU building with ancillary staff facilities and office 
space; construct two-storey education pavilion to replace the existing sheds.  
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
Following submission of the committee report an application was submitted 
under application reference 24/10401 on the land to the north of the 
application site for:  
Hybrid planning application for the erection of 30 dwellings and associated 
access, open space and landscaping. Detailed permission is sought for 26 
dwellings including 15 age-restricted affordable dwellings (over 55s) to form 
phases 1 and 2 of the proposed; access off Lower Pennington Lane and 
internal road layout; provision of alternative natural recreational green 
space; public open space and local area of play; and car parking for 
Oakhaven Hospice. 
 
Outline permission is sought for 4 custom built units, each to be developed 
as separate phases of development. (Access and landscaping are in detail 
with appearance, layout and scale as reserved matters.) Demolition of 
existing bungalow. 
 
Taking into account the set back of the proposed development from the 
northern boundary it is not considered the submission of this application 
changes any of the material considerations laid out in the committee report.   
 



 
PC 12 JUNE 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
  
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note. 
 
 
Note: Cllr Crisell was not present for this item. 

 c   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 23/10037)  

  Details:  
 
Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farmhouse Building; External 
alterations to replace existing windows and doors. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs. Carol Evans - Evans & Traves LLP (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c). 

 d   Avon Farm, Ringwood Road, Avon, Sopley (Application 23/10038)  

  Details:  
 
Conversion of West Range Barn to single dwelling and The Stable to Annex 
associated with the function of the main Farmhouse Building; Internal 
Alterations; External alterations to replace existing windows and doors 
(Application for Listed Building Consent). 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mrs. Carol Evans - Evans & Traves LLP (Agent) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 



 
PC 12 JUNE 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

Comment: 
 
None 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d). 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


